Specifically, Karden alleged that D’Amico engaged Karden as 

an expert to assist D’Amico in a lawsuit D’Amico had filed against a 

contractor and a home inspector in connection with the construction of 

D’Amico’s new home.  Karden further alleged that it rendered approximately 

one hundred thirteen (113) hours of professional services to D’Amico from 

January 4, 2007 until December 8, 2008, valued at $21,338.70 when 

combined with out-of-pocket expenses.  Karden alleged that D’Amico failed 

to pay Karden for the professional services and, as a result, breached the